

# CITY OF FRANKLIN

### DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

# **Staff Report**

To: Economic Development Commission Members

From: Dana Monson

Date: June 11, 2024

Re: Case EDC 2024-03 – Rapid Prototyping and Engineering

Case EDC 2024-03 – Rapid Prototyping and Engineering: A request for a 7-year abatement on \$982,437.90 in personal property investment to add new equipment to support as new customer launch.

Location: 1424 Commerce Parkway 41-08-11-044-002.000-009



# **Summary:**

# 1. Characteristics of this location:

Rapid Prototyping and Engineering has been at this location since 2018. The company has added additional equipment and employees as its business continues to expand. In 2024 the company was sold to owners of Sacoma in Edinburgh. The original owners continue to be involved in the company.

## 2. Characteristics of this petitioner:

"Rapid Prototyping & Engineering, Inc. has provided quality engineered and machined castings, billet components, fixturing, and tooling solutions for over 30 years. Our customers are typically under pressure to bring their new products to the market with very aggressive development schedules. Many produce highly complex, technologically advanced mechanical assemblies. Regardless of a project's

complexity or lead time, large and small customers alike can rely on Rapid to provide the personal attention and effort required to meet their needs." Source: <a href="www.rpemachining.com">www.rpemachining.com</a>.

### 3. Characteristics of this project:

Rapid Prototyping and Engineering intends to add new equipment to support a new customer launch as part of the growth that is coming with their new expansion of the current 12,000-square-foot facility. This will expand the products and customer base of the company and provide new job opportunities.

### 4. Economic Revitalization Area (ERA):

This property has been previously designated an ERA through City Council Resolutions 2012-04 and 2012-05.

### 5. Previous Tax Abatement Received:

Rapid Prototyping and Engineering has received four previous abatements from the city through Resolution 18-01 for a seven-year real property abatement and a five-year personal property abatement, Resolution 19-10 for a five-year personal property abatement, and Resolution 23-19 for a five-year real property abatement.

### 6. ERA & Tax Abatements Findings (Personal Property):

Indiana Code Section 6-1.1-12.1-4.5 states that the following findings must be made when considering an ERA designation and the granting of tax abatement for personal property:

- a. Whether the estimate of the cost of new manufacturing equipment is reasonable for equipment of that type;
- Whether the estimate of the number of individuals who will be employed or whose employment will be retained can be reasonably expected to result from the instillation of new manufacturing equipment;
- c. Whether the estimate of annual salaries of those individuals who will be employed or whose employment will be retained can be reasonably expected to result from the installation of the new manufacturing equipment;
- d. Whether any other benefits about which information was requested are benefits that can be reasonably expected to result from the installation of the new manufacturing equipment; and
- e. Whether the totality of the benefits is sufficient to justify the tax abatement.

## 7. City of Franklin "Tax Abatement Policy" criteria:

The "Tax Abatement Policy" section of the City of Franklin Community Investment Incentives Summary states that the Economic Development Commission shall use certain criteria when considering a request for tax abatement. A comparison of those criteria and this request follows:

EDC Case # 2024-03 Page 2

- a. *Diversification of Local Occupations*: While this project does not add a diversity of occupations, this does retain the current 20 occupations at this facility and will add one new job.
- b. *Diversification of Local Employment*: This equipment provides the opportunity to expand the customer and opportunities for future job growth.
- c. Increase in Local Salaries: The average wage for all industries in Johnson County for 2023 is \$21.75. The average hourly wage in Johnson County for Low/moderate wages is \$14.85 per hour. Rapid Prototyping will pay an average of \$26.00 per hour, above both the county average wage and low/mod wage.
- d. Sustainable Land Use: The petitioner proposes to make this investment at an existing property located within the Franklin Business Park.
- e. Future Community Investment: The applicant should share with the EDC their plans for future community investment. The company has indicated on its application that they are agreeable to a 5% economic development fee on personal property.
- f. Conformance with the Comprehensive Plan: The Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Plan identifies this property as Industrial General. Industrial General zoning permits the following uses: Industrial Uses agricultural products terminal dry cleaners (commercial) food & beverage production general industrial production light industrial assembly & distribution light industrial processing and distribution power generation facility (commercial) research and development facility truck freight terminal warehouse & distribution facility
- g. The property is zoned IG, Industrial: General. The "IG", Industrial: General zoning district is intended to provide locations for general industrial manufacturing, production, assembly, warehousing, research & development facilities, and similar land uses. This district is intended to accommodate a variety of industrial uses in locations and under conditions that minimize land use conflicts. This district should be used to support industrial retention and expansion in Franklin.

# 8. Tax Abatement Duration:

The City of Franklin Community Investment Incentives Summary provides that longer periods of abatement on real and personal property may be considered for requests of an exceptional nature. The Summary states that development examples of an exceptional nature include projects that:

- a. Create a new plant or product line for an existing manufacturer;
- b. Creates substantial employment opportunities with higher than average wages;
- c. Increase substantially property values and the city tax base with minimal impact on city services (police & fire protection, schools, utilities, infrastructure, etc.); and
- d. Utilize existing public infrastructure (sanitary & storm sewer, roads & streets, drainage facilities, and other utilities).

### 9. Requested Effective Year:

EDC Case # 2024-03 Page 3

10. The petitioner has requested that, if approved, the tax abatement be effective for the first year taxes are assessed at an increased assessment rate.

### **Staff Comments:**

The Mayor is supportive of this abatement application based on the company's relationship with the city and the number of residents who are employed here. With 1 new job currently planned, the mayor is supportive of a five-year abatement.

EDC Case # 2024-03 Page 4



# CITY OF FRANKLIN

Community Development DEPARTMENT

# **Tax Abatement Application**

	ment
Organization/Corporation Name: RP&E LLC	
Primary Contact Name: William Harvey	
Contact Address: 1424 Commerce Parkway	
City: Franklin	State: IN Zip: 46131
Phone Number: 317-739-3543	
Email: will@rpemachining.com	
Three possible dates before the EDC anytime	
meeting to conduct a site visit :	
Name of Owner: Claude Davis, Tom Thornb	ourg
Parent Company (If Applicable):	
Primary Contact for Yearly Compliance Reports	
Name: Brenda Olsen	
Title: Office Manager	
Address: 1424 Commerce Parkway	TI 40404
City: Franklin	State: IN Zip: 46131
Phone Number: 317-739-3543	
Email: brenda@rpemachining.com	
Description of Project	
Project Location/Address: 1424 Commerce Park	kway, Franklin IN, 46131
Project Location/Address: 1424 Commerce Park Parcel Number: 41-08-11-044-002.00-009	kway, Franklin IN, 46131
Parcel Number: 41-08-11-044-002.00-009 Brief Description of Project:	
Parcel Number: 41-08-11-044-002.00-009	
Parcel Number: 41-08-11-044-002.00-009 Brief Description of Project:	
Parcel Number: 41-08-11-044-002.00-009  Brief Description of Project: Equipment investment to support new custome	
Parcel Number: 41-08-11-044-002.00-009  Brief Description of Project: Equipment investment to support new custome  Current Assessed Value (AV) of the Property:	
Parcel Number: 41-08-11-044-002.00-009 Brief Description of Project: Equipment investment to support new custome  Current Assessed Value (AV) of the Property:  1. Land \$317,300	
Parcel Number: 41-08-11-044-002.00-009 Brief Description of Project: Equipment investment to support new custome  Current Assessed Value (AV) of the Property:  1. Land \$317,300 2. Building \$1,384,200	
Parcel Number: 41-08-11-044-002.00-009 Brief Description of Project: Equipment investment to support new custome  Current Assessed Value (AV) of the Property:  1. Land \$317,300  2. Building \$1,384,200  3. Inventory \$0	
Parcel Number: 41-08-11-044-002.00-009 Brief Description of Project: Equipment investment to support new custome  Current Assessed Value (AV) of the Property:  1. Land \$317,300  2. Building \$1,384,200  3. Inventory \$0  4. Equipment \$1,051,520	er product launch.
Parcel Number: 41-08-11-044-002.00-009 Brief Description of Project: Equipment investment to support new custome  Current Assessed Value (AV) of the Property:  1. Land \$317,300 2. Building \$1,384,200 3. Inventory \$0 4. Equipment \$1,051,520  Have building permits been applied for (if applications)	er product launch. ble): Yes No
Parcel Number: 41-08-11-044-002.00-009 Brief Description of Project: Equipment investment to support new custome  Current Assessed Value (AV) of the Property:  1. Land \$317,300  2. Building \$1,384,200  3. Inventory \$0  4. Equipment \$1,051,520	er product launch.
Parcel Number: 41-08-11-044-002.00-009 Brief Description of Project: Equipment investment to support new custome  Current Assessed Value (AV) of the Property:  1. Land \$317,300  2. Building \$1,384,200  3. Inventory \$0  4. Equipment \$1,051,520  Have building permits been applied for (if applications) applied for (if applications) applied (if applications).	er product launch. ble): Yes No
Parcel Number: 41-08-11-044-002.00-009 Brief Description of Project: Equipment investment to support new custome  Current Assessed Value (AV) of the Property:  1. Land \$317,300 2. Building \$1,384,200 3. Inventory \$0 4. Equipment \$1,051,520  Have building permits been applied for (if applicated Has equipment been installed (if applicable):  Required Attachments:	er product launch.  ble): Yes No Yes No
Parcel Number: 41-08-11-044-002.00-009 Brief Description of Project: Equipment investment to support new custome  Current Assessed Value (AV) of the Property:  1. Land \$317,300  2. Building \$1,384,200  3. Inventory \$0  4. Equipment \$1,051,520  Have building permits been applied for (if applicated Has equipment been installed (if applicable):  Required Attachments:  □ Completed SB-1 Form(s)	er product launch.  ble): Yes No Yes No  Usummary of Benefits (if applicable)
Parcel Number: 41-08-11-044-002.00-009 Brief Description of Project: Equipment investment to support new custome  Current Assessed Value (AV) of the Property:  1. Land \$317,300 2. Building \$1,384,200 3. Inventory \$0 4. Equipment \$1,051,520  Have building permits been applied for (if applicated Has equipment been installed (if applicable):  Required Attachments:	ble): Yes No Yes No  U Summary of Benefits (if applicable) U Employment Phase-In Schedule

Type of Abatement Requested	
Real Property	Personal Property 🛛
Length of Abatement Requested: 7 Years	
Project Size (square feet):	Size of Site (acres):
Type of Building:	
	ed) Owner Occupied Corporate Headquarters
	owner occupied
Capital Investment	
Real property capital investment only:	#000 107 00
<ol><li>Personal property capital investment only:</li></ol>	\$982,437.90
<ol><li>Total capital investment for proposed project</li></ol>	t: ,
Jobs Created and/or Retained	
1. Estimated number of full time jobs created l	y the proposed project:1
2. Estimated number of full time jobs retained	as a direct result of the proposed project:
3. Total number of full time jobs upon project	
Wages Created and Retained	
1. Average hourly wage rate for new jobs (w/o	henefits) \$26/hr
2. Average hourly wage rate for jobs retained (	W/O Delicitis)  Sill and the Joh and Mago Description for Tay Abatement
***In addition to answering these questions, please	fill out the Job and Wage Description for Tax Abatement
Application information sheet and submit it with the	
Please explain why the abatement incentive is neces	sary to the project: Attach additional sheets as necessary.
As the processes required to support RP&E's new cus	tomer's product are developed, the new equipment will not be the financial burden of the process & employee development
gonorating revenue. The tax abatement will help duck	,
Company Information	30+ years
Company Information  How long has the company been in existence?	30+ years
Company Information  How long has the company been in existence?  Current address of company headquarters and dura	30+ years tion at that address:
Company Information  How long has the company been in existence?	30+ years
Company Information  How long has the company been in existence?  Current address of company headquarters and dura 1424 Commerce Parkway, Franklin IN, 46131  Approximate percentage of employees at current lo	30+ years tion at that address: 5 years
Company Information  How long has the company been in existence?  Current address of company headquarters and dura 1424 Commerce Parkway, Franklin IN, 46131  Approximate percentage of employees at current lo	30+ years tion at that address: 5 years cation who live in the
Company Information  How long has the company been in existence?  Current address of company headquarters and dura 1424 Commerce Parkway, Franklin IN, 46131  Approximate percentage of employees at current lo City of Franklin and/or Johnson County: Have you ever received tax abatement at your curre	30+ years tion at that address: 5 years cation who live in the 52% nt location? Yes No
Company Information  How long has the company been in existence?  Current address of company headquarters and dura 1424 Commerce Parkway, Franklin IN, 46131  Approximate percentage of employees at current locity of Franklin and/or Johnson County:  Have you ever received tax abatement at your current locy of your current locy of your ever received tax abatement at your current locy of your every received tax abatement locy of your every locy of your ever	30+ years tion at that address: 5 years cation who live in the 52% nt location? Yes No
Company Information  How long has the company been in existence?  Current address of company headquarters and dura 1424 Commerce Parkway, Franklin IN, 46131  Approximate percentage of employees at current location of Franklin and/or Johnson County: Have you ever received tax abatement at your current location of the second	30+ years tion at that address: 5 years  cation who live in the 52%  Int location? Yes No year  or a movie/donate money to the Artcraft on a yearly basis, CHS athletic programs, and provide mentorship to high dents.
Company Information  How long has the company been in existence?  Current address of company headquarters and dura 1424 Commerce Parkway, Franklin IN, 46131  Approximate percentage of employees at current locity of Franklin and/or Johnson County:  Have you ever received tax abatement at your curred lifyes, when and for what term?  What specifically has the company done to give back to the community:  While acting as a strong advocate for using economic community, the City of Franklin also strives to enrich the use of voluntary economic development fees as all directed by the City to local nonprofit organizations to applied on both real and personal property abatement special assessment on the tax bill and is distributed by organization. Typically, 2% is charged on Real Property percentage of the abatement received. For example, in	30+ years  tion at that address: 5 years  cation who live in the  52%  Int location? Yes No  year  or a movie/donate money to the Artcraft on a yearly basis, CHS athletic programs, and provide mentorship to high dents.  Incentives to help applicants expand and/or locate in the ne quality of life for its citizens. To that end, the City embraces owed under Indiana law (IC 6-1.1-12.1-14). These fees are bolster their economic development efforts. The fee can be as. The fee is collected annually by the County Treasurer as a the City to the designated economic development nonprofit and 5% is charged on Personal Property. The fee is a instead of receiving 100% abatement in the first year, the rence going to support local economic development. More franklin.in.gov) under the Economic Development tab.

FOR USE OF THE D	ESIGNATING BODY	
We have reviewed our prior actions relating to the designation of this Economic adopted in the resolution previously approved by this body. Said resolution,	ic Revitalization Area and find that the appassed under IC 6-1.1-12.1, provides for	oplicant meets the general standards or the following limitations:
A. The designated area has been limited to a period of time not to exceed expires is	dcalendar years * (see i	below). The date this designation
B. The type of deduction that is allowed in the designated area is limited     Redevelopment or rehabilitation of real estate improvements     Residentially distressed areas     Occupancy of a vacant building	to:	
C. The amount of the deduction applicable is limited to \$	,	
D. Other limitations or conditions (specify)		
E. The deduction is allowed for	ars* (see below).	
We have also reviewed the information contained in the statement of benefits determined that the totality of benefits is sufficient to justify the deduction des	a and find that the estimates and expect scribed above.	ations are reasonable and have
Approved (signature and title of authorized member of designating body)	Telephone number	Date signed (month, day, year)
Attested by (signature and title of attester)	Designated body	
* If the designating body limits the time period during which an area is an ecoentitled to receive a deduction to a number of years designated under IC 6-1	Donomic revitalization area, it does not lir .12-12.1-4.	nit the length of time a taxpayer is
A. For residentially distressed areas, the deduction period may not exceed for redevelopment and rehabilitation or real estate improvements:     1. If the Economic Revitalization Area was designated prior to July 1, 20     2. If the Economic Revitalization Area was designated after June 20, 200     C. For vacant buildings, the deduction period may not exceed two (2) years.	00, the deduction period is limited to the	ee (3), six (6), or ten (10) years. d ten (10) years.

### FORM SB-1 I PP



Prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance

### PRIVACY NOTICE

The cost and any specific individual's salary information is confidential; the balance of the filing is public record per IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.1 (c) and (d).

### INSTRUCTIONS:

- 1. This statement must be submitted to the body designating the Economic Revitalization Area prior to the public hearing if the designating body requires information from the applicant in making its decision about whether to designate an Economic Revitalization Area. Otherwise this statement must be submitted to the designating body BEFORE a person installs the new manufacturing equipment and/or research and development equipment, and/or logistical distribution equipment and/or information technology equipment for which the person wishes to claim a deduction. "Projects" planned or committed to after July 1, 1987, and areas designated after July 1, 1987, require a STATEMENT OF BENEFITS. (IC 6-1.1-12.1)
- 2. Approval of the designating body (City Council, Town Board, County Council, etc.) must be obtained prior to installation of the new manufacturing equipment and/or research and development equipment and/or logistical distribution equipment and/or information technology equipment, BEFORE a deduction may
- 3. To obtain a deduction, a person must file a certified deduction schedule with the person's personal property return on a certified deduction schedule (Form 103-ERA) with the township assessor of the township where the property is situated. The 103-ERA must be filed between March 1 and May 15 of the assessment year in which new manufacturing equipment and/or research and development equipment and/or logistical distribution equipment and/or information technology equipment is installed and fully functional, unless a filing extension has been obtained. A person who obtains a filing extension must file the form between March 1 and the extended due date of that year.
- 4. Property owners whose Statement of Benefits was approved after June 30, 1991, must submit Form CF-1 / PP annually to show compliance with the Statement of Benefits. (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.6)
- The schedules established under IC 6-1.1-12.1-4.5(d) and (e) apply to equipment installed after March 1, 2001. For equipment installed prior to March 2, 2001, the schedules and statutes in effect at the time shall continue to apply. (IC 6-1.1-12.1-4.5(f) and (g))

- CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR	COLUMN TWO IS NOT	1000	TRAINSANED I	NEODMATIC	M				
SECTION 1	1000		TAXPAYER I	NEORMATIC	JN	30.00	Market St.		
Name of taxpayer									
RP&E LLC									
Address of taxpayer (number and street, city, s									
1424 Commerce Parkway, F	-ranklin	IN, 46131					Telephone numb	er	Committee of the committee of
Name of contact person Brayton Thornburg							317-739-		
SECTION 2	LO	CATTON AND	DESCRIPTION	ON OF PRO	POSED PROJEC	T	OF STREET	CALLERY	RG PER
Name of designating body							Resolution number	ber (s)	
City of Franklin City Council									
Location of property				Count	Johnson		DLGF taxing dis	trict number	
1424 Commerce Parkway Fr	anklin IN	N. 46131			Johnson				
Description of manufacturing equipment	and/or rese	earch and de	velopment equ	ipment			E	STIMATED	
Description of manufacturing equipment a and/or logistical distribution equipment at additional sheets if necessary)	nd/or inforr	mation techno	ology equipmen	nt. (use			START DAT	E COMP	PLETION DATE
additional sheets if necessary)					Manufacturing	Equipment	6/1/2024	. 11/	/30/2024
Doosan SMX3100 multi-tas	sking ma	chining			R & D Equipme	ent			
center with associated tooli	ing and	support			Logist Dist Equ	lpment			
equipment					IT Equipment				
			~	FCC AC DEC	JULT OF PROPO	CED DDO	IFCT	THE REAL PROPERTY.	12 me 15
The state of the s	MATEUR				OLI OI PROFE	Numberad	ditional	Salaries	
Current number Salaries \$80,210 av	velnerenni	Number	retained 20	\$80.21	) ave/person/yr	1			000/yr
20		, .			PROPOSED PR	OJECT		NO DESCRIPTION	TABLES S
SECTION	ESHUM						T DIST	TT COL	ITOMETHE
NOTE: Pursuant to IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.1 (d	) (2) the	MANUFA	CTURING PMENT	R&DEC	QUIPMENT	EQUIP	MENT	11 EQL	JIPMENT
COST of the property is confidential.		COST	ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSED VALUE
Current values		\$2,500,000	\$1,051,520						
Plus estimated values of proposed proje	ct	\$982,400	1						
Less values of any property being replace	ced								
Net estimated values upon completion of	fomiect	\$3,482,400							
SECTIONS W	ASTE CO	WIRTED AN	VID OTHER B	ENETITS P	KOMISED BY TH	IE TAXPAY	ER	A POST	
Estimated solid waste converted (pound					hazardous waste				
Other benefits:									
SECTION 6	C 100 C	SULTON	TAXPAYER C	CERTIFICAT	ION	5 78 6	THE STATE OF	728-4 JULY	507 9H
SI-CITIANU	i hereby	certify that t			tatement are tru	Э.			7.74
Signature of authorized representative		-		Title		- manage powering	Date signed (n		ir)
21 WK				P	resident		May 29	, 2024	

FOR USE OF THE D	FSIGNATING BODY	
We have reviewed our prior actions relating to the designation of this economic adopted in the resolution previously approved by this body. Said resolution authorized under IC 6-1.1-12.1-2.	n, passed under IC 6-1.1-12.1-2.5, pr	Odition in the informing initiations as
A. The designated area has been limited to a period of time not to exceed is	calendar years * (see beld	ow). The date this designation expires
<ul> <li>B. The type of deduction that is allowed in the designated area is limited to:</li> <li>1. Installation of new manufacturing equipment;</li> <li>2. Installation of new research and development equipment;</li> <li>3. Installation of new logistical distribution equipment.</li> <li>4. Installation of new information technology equipment;</li> </ul>	☐ Yes ☐ No ☐ Yes ☐ No ☐ Yes ☐ No ☐ Yes ☐ No	
C. The amount of deduction applicable to new manufacturing equipme	nt is limited to \$	cost with an assessed value of
D. The amount of deduction applicable to new research and de with an assessed value of \$	velopment equipment is limited	to \$ cost
The amount of deduction applicable to new logistical distribution equip		
The amount of deduction applicable to new information technology equi      S. Other limitations or conditions (specify)		
H. The deduction for new manufacturing equipment and/or new research and new information technology equipment installed and first claimed eligible  1 year 6 years ** For ERA's establish	d development equipment and/or new l	ogistical distribution equipment and/or
Also we have reviewed the information contained in the statement of benefit determined that the totality of benefits is sufficient to justify the deduction determined that the totality of benefits is sufficient to justify the deduction determined that the totality of benefits is sufficient to justify the deduction determined that the totality of benefits is sufficient to justify the deduction determined that the totality of benefits is sufficient to justify the deduction determined that the totality of benefits is sufficient to justify the deduction determined that the totality of benefits is sufficient to justify the deduction determined that the totality of benefits is sufficient to justify the deduction determined that the totality of benefits is sufficient to justify the deduction determined that the totality of benefits is sufficient to justify the deduction determined the properties of the pro	s and find that the estimates and expessoribed above.	ctations are reasonable and have
Approved: (signature and title of authorized member)	Telephone number ( )	Date signed (month, day, year)
Attested by:	Designated body	
the state of the s	ton zenh it dess notzetion area it does not	limit the length of time a taxpayer is

\* If the designating body limits the time period during which an area is an economic revitalization area, it does not limit the length of time a taxpayer is entitled to receive a deduction to a number of years designated under IC 6-1.1-12.1-4.5

# . COMPANY INVESTMENT TIMETABLE

4th Quarter  Year of Abatement 1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter 4th Quarter  Year of Abatement 1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 4th Quarter 4th Quarter	Year of Abatement / 1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter	Buildings t / ELECT/ INFRAS. \$ 236,000	Equip. Type 1  MACHINIDUS (GNIER  #139, 746,00  #548,104,40	ス	Equip: Type 2  ToutDu6  # 10,000,00  # 10,000,00
er e	er			100000	\$ 10,000.00
2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter 4th Quarter ar of Abatement 1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter 3rd Quarter 4th Quarter	ar of Abatement 1st Quarter	t t			entralimentari proprio del pro
3rd Quarter 4th Quarter ear of Abatement 1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter 4th Quarter	2nd Quarter				
4th Quarter  ear of Abatement 1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter 4th Quarter	3rd Quarter	,,,,,			
ear of Abatement  1st Quarter  2nd Quarter  3rd Quarter  4th Quarter	4th Quarter				
ear of Abatement 1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter 4th Quarter					
1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter 4th Quarter	Year of Abatement			848	
2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter 4th Quarter	1st Quarter			5000	
3rd Quarter 4th Quarter	2nd Quarter			1000	
4th Quarter	3rd Quarter				
	4th Quarter				

# JOB AND WAGE DESCRIPTION FOR TAX ABATEMENT APPLICATION

Please provide the following job and wage earning information that is associated with this Tax Abatement Petition (*Please specify all wages in an hourly format without benefits*):

(1)	Company NAICS code: 332710
(2)	The total number of jobs current at the site: $20$ the number of those jobs that will be retained as a direct result of the proposed investment $20$ and the number of new job which will be created as a direct result of the proposed investment $1$ .
(3)	The total number of full-time employees at the site:
(4)	The total number of temporary and/or contract employees currently at the site:
(5)	The average hourly wages for the new jobs: \$26.
(6)	Will the new jobs being created begin as temporary and/or contract employees?No
(7)	Number of new and/or retained jobs in:
(1)	(a) Managerial/Professional Specialty Occ.: 3 Average Hourly Wage: \$52
	(b) Technical/Sales/Admin. Support Occ.: 4 Average Hourly Wage: \$38
	(c) Service Occ.:Average Hourly Wage:
	(d) Precision Production/Craft/Repair Occ.: 12 Average Hourly Wage: \$30
	(e) Operators/Fabricators/Laborers: 2 Average Hourly Wage: \$20
	Note: The total number of jobs specified above should correspond with the Statement of Benefits Form SB-1.
(8)	Attach detailed information on the types of benefits offered for new employees. A description of all possible bonuses and incentives should also be given if provided.

# EMPLOYMENT PHASE-IN SCHEDULE JOB CREATION/RETENTION TIMETABLE

Job Type 2 Job Type 3	Job Type 1	Year of Abatement / MACHENIST	_	2nd Quarter	3rd Quarter	4th Quarter	Year of Abatement	1st Quarter	2nd Quarter	3rd Quarter	4th Quarter	The state of the s	Year of Abatement	Year of Abatement 1st Quarter	Year of Abatement 1st Quarter 2nd Quarter	Year of Abatement 1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter	Year of Abatement 1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter 4th Quarter
Job Type 3	Job Type 2									- Aprendi	- Appendix						
	Job Type 3	-								A PART OF THE PART							
	Total		,	chand faireach systems contains				The second secon	The state of the s	erenes er							

# ENVIRONMENTAL, LAND USE, AND PERMITTING COMPLIANCE AFFIDAVIT

	am Harvey	(representative) on be	Hall UI	P&E LLC	(company)				
represen	t that, except to the	extent that the City of	Franklin has be	en given written n	otice of				
any envir	ronmental, chemical	or waste hazards or v	iolations prior t	o the date of this a	affidavit, the				
petition :	and project plan of_	RP&E LLC	(cc	ompany) does not	contemplate,				
•	nor anticipate:								
201114111,									
(1)	any violation(s) of	City of Franklin Munici	pal codes and/o	or ordinances;					
(2)	any violation(s) of	applicable zoning ordi	nances;						
(3)	any violation(s) of	site plan review and/o	r building permi	it requirements;					
(4)	any violation(s) of	federal or state laws, i	ncluding but no	t limited to OSHA a	and ADA, and all				
• /	other regulations r	egarding safety, land	use, and access;						
(5)	any violation(s) of	federal or state laws, i	ncluding but no	t limited to the cre	eation,				
	maintenance, utiliz	ation, control, handli	ng, existence, an	nd/or disposal of hi	azardous waste,				
	chemicals, condition	ons, equipment, mate	ials, entities, or	components as de	efined under federal				
	and/or state law.								
	RP&E LLC	( )		and trustian and an	paration of the				
Further,		(company) s	tates that the co	onstruction and op	one inconsistencies				
propose	proposed facility will in no way result in any discharges which will result in interruptions, inconsistencies, or failures in the operation of the Franklin Wastewater Treatment facility. The petitioner understands								
or failures in the operation of the Franklin Wastewater Treatment facility. The petitioner understands that the violation of any element of this affidavit may result in the revocation of any tax abatements or									
that the	violation of any elen	nent of this amidavit if	ray result in the	ity of Erapklin	tax abatements of				
other ec	onomic incentives w	hich may have been g	ranted by the C	ity Of Frankini.	0.00				
			1		5/28/2024				
		Petitioner		Da	te				
			anusur.	TERRI I VAIALTRIA	ANTIL				
	100/10		AN AUGUS	TERRI LYNN TRIN Notary Public, State o					
STATE O	F Indiana	Andrew M	SEAL OF	Johnson Count Commission Number NF					
	1-1-11	SS:	MIN POLAH SILI	My Commission Ex	xpirės 🧗				
COUNTY	OF OMISON		Mannan.	May 24, 2029					
_			DRM Day of	May 201	21				
Su	ibscribed and sworn	to before me on this	XODay ot	7009 20	•				
MuCam	mission Expires: Ma	m 242029		a 1	1				
iviy Com	imission expires.	1	1.	1	()				
		-	seen my	pun sun	wy				
		1	lotary Public						



# **Indiana Tax Abatement Results**

Johnson County, FRANKLIN CITY FRANKLIN TWP

Tax Rate (%): 3.0623

Project Name: Rapid Prototyping

# Personal Property:

\$982,437

			With Abatemen	t		Estimated Tax		
	Abatement Percentage	Property Taxes	Circuit Breaker Tax Credit	Net Property Taxes	Property Taxes	Circuit Breaker Tax Credit	Net Property Taxes	Abatement Savings
Year 1	100	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$12,034	(\$245)	\$11,789	\$11,789
Year 2	66	\$5,728	\$0	\$5,728	\$16,848	(\$343)	\$16,505	\$10,777
Year 3	33	\$8,466	\$0	\$8,466	\$12,636	(\$257)	\$12,379	\$3,913
Totals		\$14,194	\$0	\$14,194	\$41,518	(\$845)	\$40,673	\$26,479



# **Indiana Tax Abatement Results**

Johnson County, FRANKLIN CITY FRANKLIN TWP

• Tax Rate (%): 3.0623

• Project Name: Rapid Prototyping

# Personal Property:

\$982,437

	45 4	Abstomant		t		Without Abatemer	Estimated Tax	
	Abatement Percentage	Property	Circuit Breaker	Net Property Taxes	Property Taxes	Circuit Breaker Tax Credit	Net Property Taxes	Abatement Savings
		Taxes	iax Credit	laxes	laxes		iaxes	
Year 1	100	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$12,034	(\$245)	\$11,789	\$11,789
Year 2	80	\$3,370	\$0	\$3,370	\$16,848	(\$343)	\$16,505	\$13,135
Year 3	60	\$5,054	\$0	\$5,054	\$12,636	(\$257)	\$12,379	\$7,324
Year 4	40	\$5,776	\$0	\$5,776	\$9,627	(\$196)	\$9,431	\$3,655
Year 5	20	\$7,220	\$0	\$7,220	\$9,026	(\$184)	\$8,842	\$1,621
Totals		\$21,421	\$0	\$21,421	\$60,170	(\$1,224)	\$58,946	\$37,526

# HOOSIERENERGY

# Personal Property:

\$982,437

			With Abatemen	With Abatement		Without Abatemen	nt	Estimated Tax	
	Abatement Percentage	Property Taxes	Circuit Breaker Tax Credit	Net Property Taxes	Property Taxes	Circuit Breaker Tax Credit	Net Property Taxes	Abatement Savings	
Year 1	100	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$12,034	(\$245)	\$11,789	\$11,789	
Year 2	85	\$2,527	\$0	\$2,527	\$16,848	(\$343)	\$16,505	\$13,978	
Year 3	71	\$3,664	\$0	\$3,664	\$12,636	(\$257)	\$12,379	\$8,714	
Year 4	57	\$4,140	\$0	\$4,140	\$9,627	(\$196)	\$9,431	\$5,292	
Year 5	43	\$5,145	\$0	\$5,145	\$9,026	(\$184)	\$8,842	\$3,697	
Year 6	29	\$6,408	\$0	\$6,408	\$9,026	(\$184)	\$8,842	\$2,434	
Year 7	14	\$7,762	\$0	\$7,762	\$9,026	(\$184)	\$8,842	\$1,080	
Totals		\$29,646	\$0	\$29,646	\$78,221	(\$1,591)	\$76,630	\$46,984	

Rapid Prototyping and Engineering

\$982,437 Personal Property Investment

Current Assessed Value \$0	\$0.00	Year 1 \$0.00			Year 4 \$0.00		\$0.00	Year 6 \$0.00	Year 7 \$0.00	Year 8 \$0.00	Year 9 \$0.00	Year 10 \$0.00	Year 15 \$0.00	Year 16 \$0.00	Year 17 \$0.00	Year 18 \$0.00	Year 19 \$0.00	Year 20 \$0.00	\$0.00 :Taxes PAID over 20 ye
Taxes Paid C	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$3,370.00	\$5,054.00	\$5,776.00	\$7,220.00	\$21,421.00	\$7,220.00	\$7,220.00	\$7,220.00	\$7,220.00	\$7,220.00	\$7,220.00	\$7,220.00	\$7,220.00	\$7,220.00	\$7,220.00	\$7,220.00	\$79,420.00
Abatement %	%0	100%	80%	%09	40%	70%		%0	%0	%0	%0	%0	%0	%0	%0	%0	%0	%0	Taxes PAID over 20 years:
Taxes Due	\$0.00	\$12,034.00	\$16,848.00	\$12,636.00	\$9,627.00	\$9,026.00		\$9,026.00	\$9,026.00	\$9,026.00	\$9,026.00	\$9,026.00	\$9,026.00	\$9,026.00	\$9,026.00	\$9,026.00	\$9,026.00	\$9,026.00	Taxes PAID
AV		Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	Year 4	Year 5		Year 6	Year 7	Year 8	Year 9	Year 10	Year 15	Year 16	Year 17	Year 18	Year 19	Year 20	
	\$0	\$982,437	\$982,437	\$982,437	\$982,437	\$982,437													
	2024 Pay 2025	2025 Pay 2026	2026 Pay 2027	2027 Pay 2028	2028Pay 2029	2029 Pay 2030													

\$79,420.00 \$0.00 \$79,420.00

without any developm

Difference:

\*Does not include depreciation last

10 years